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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 22, 896
MR. CHANG SIK CHOE d/b/a
NEWMAN’S CHEVRON
2021 6" ST. FINAL ORDER OF THE
BREMERTON, WA 98310 BOARD
LICENSEE HROPOSED]

LICENSE NO. 076317

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
Education and Enforcement Division (“Enforcement”) represented by its attorneys ROBERT
M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and GORDON KARG, Assistant Attorney General and the
Licensee, Mr. Chang Sik Choe d/b/a Newman’s Chevron (“Licensee”) represented by
MICHAEL YAHNG, counsel for the Licensee, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement
agreement for Liquor Control Board Case No. 22,896. The parties having voluntarily entered
into a stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board Case No. 22,896, and the
Board having reviewed and considered the stipulated settlement agreement and Enforcement’s
Memorandum recommending acceptance of the stipulated settlement agreement, now
therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement for Liquor

Control Board Case Number 22,896 is approved in its entirety.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no additional penalty, monetary or otherwise, will be - |

assessed against the licensee as their license has been previously revoked and it has ceased
selling liquor of any kind.
- A
DATED this /4 ™ dayof __ [} pri \ , 2000.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

LCB NO. 22,896
MR. CHANG SIK CHOE d/b/a

NEWMAN’S CHEVRON STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
2021 6" ST. AGREEMENT
BREMERTON, WA 98310

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 076317

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(“Enforcement”) by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General
and GORDON P. KARG, Assistant Attorney General and CHANG SIK CHOE, owner of
NEWMAN’S CHEVRON (“Licensee”), of Bremerton, Washington, by and through their
attorney, MICHAEL YAHNG, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for
Liquor Control Board Case No. 22,896.

L INTRODUCTION

On February 18, 2009 the Washington State Liquor Control Board charged. via formal
Complaint, the Licensee with the following violation of the Washington State Liquor Act and
Rules and Regulations of the Board: That on or about November 1, 2008, the above-named
Licensee or employee(s) thereof, sold, gave or otherwise supplied liquor to a person under

twenty-one (21) years of age, contrary to RCW 66.44.270(1) and WAC 314-11-020(1).

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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11. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES
Prior to a formal hearing on the matter, Enforcement and the Licensee have agreed to

resolve Case No. 22,896 via settlement. Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced Complaint and case. Furthermore. the Licensees
hereby voluntarily withdraw their request for a hearing in this maitter.

3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in the Complaint. Specifically, on
or about November 1, 2008, the above-named Licensee or employee(s) thereof, sold, gave or
otherwise supplied liquor to a person under twenty-one (21) years of age, contrary to RCW
66.44.270(1) and WAC 314-11-020(1).

5. The Licensee admits that prior to entering into this settlement agreement with
Enforcement the Washington State Liquor Control Board cancelled and revoked their liquor
license pursuant to another matter. The Licensee admits they have subsequently closed their
establishment and have ceased doing business of any kind.

6. The parties agree that the prior revocation of the Licensee’s liquor license will
act in lieu of any assessment of penalties or fees for this violation. The parties therefore agree
that there will be no assessment of any additional penalties or fees associated with this
violation.
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1125 Washington Street SI2
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
{360) 664-9006




7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
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the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RDON KARG, WSBA #37178
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

A

NHCHAEL YAHNG, WSBA #35615 DATE' /
Attorney for Licensees
Z%éégé; (/-7 -0%
CHANG SIK CHOE/ DATE
Licensee
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AGREEMENT 1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006




